

Section XI-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 21663 of 2010 & 6420 OF 2011  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP in SLP (C) No. 6420 of 2011)

State of Kerala & Anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

T.N. Balagopalan Thampan & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) No. 21663 of 2010

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th August, 2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice

There shall be interim stay.Ó

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that show cause notice was issued to all the fourteen respondents on 8.9.2010 through registered A.D. post. Ms. Malini Poduval, Advocate has filed vakalat appearance on behalf all the fourteen respondents but has not filed Counter Affidavit on their behalf so far.

The matter above-mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar on 16th December, 2010, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

"It is submitted on behalf of Ms. Malini Poduval that she does not propose to file counter affidavit for any of the respondents. This is recorded. No further steps as submitted by both sides. Hence, place the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.Ó

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 6420 of 2011

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25th February, 2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

ÓSLP (C) No.....CC 3615 of 2011

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the SLP.

..2/-

-2-

Tag with SLP(C) No. 21663 of 2010.Ó

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the 15 Respondents on 29.03.2011 through registered A.D. Post. Mr. G. Prakash, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 3 to 9, 11-12, 14 to 15 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Name of respondent Nos. 10 & 13 have been deleted from the array of parties vide this Hon'ble Court's Order dated 20-11-2012 and cause title has been amended accordingly.

The matter above-mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar on 30th November, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

ÓService is complete. Respondent Nos. 10 & 13 have been deleted. Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 have filed vakalatnama, but counter affidavit is not filed even now. Service is complete. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters alongwith application above-mentioned are listed before the

Hon'ble Court with this Office report.

Dated this the 27th day of August, 2013.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR