

Section XI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 21663 of 2010 & 6420 OF 2011 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

State of Kerala & Anr. Etc.

...Petitioners

Versus

T.N. Balagopalan Thampan & Ors. Etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"List the matters on 28-1-2014 for final disposal."**

SLP (C) No. 21663 of 2010

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are fourteen respondents. Ms. Malini Poduval, Advocate has filed vakalat appearance on behalf all the fourteen respondents but has not filed Counter Affidavit on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 6420 of 2011

It is submitted that there are 15 Respondents. Mr. G. Prakash, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 3 to 9, 11-12, 14 to 15 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Name of respondent Nos. 10 & 13 have been deleted from the array of parties vide this Hon'ble Court's Order dated 20-11-2012 and cause title has been amended accordingly.

Service of show cause notice is complete in both the matters.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office report.

Dated this the 05<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2016.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR